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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This wine cooler must be grounded in the event of an electrical short circuit. Grounding reduces the risk of
electrical shock. This wine cooler is equipped with a power cord having a grounding wire with a grounding
plug. The wine cooler plug must be plugged into a properly installed and grounded electrical outlet.

WARNING IMPROPER USE OF THE GROUNDING PLUG CAN RESULT IN THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK. Consult a qualified electrician or service person if the grounding instructions are not completely
understood.

CAUTION: Read and follow all safety rules and operating instructions before using this product.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remove the exterior and interior packaging. Use a soft dry cloth to thoroughly wipe the outside of the wine
cooler. Use a wet, lukewarm cloth to wipe the inside of the wine cooler.

NOTE: This Wine Cooler is for FREE-STANDING installation ONLY, and is not intended for Built-in installation.

Air must circulate freely in front of the wine cooler. Avoid placing the wine cooler near any heat source, direct
sunlight or moisture. Direct sunlight may affect the finish of the wine cooler. Nearby heat sources will cause
higher electricity consumption.

INSTALLATION OF SHELVES

WOOD SHELVES

1. Place wood shelves on grooves at height desired.

2. Insert metal stoppers (knobs) in the holes (pre-drilled) on both sides of black liner.

Front

<«—— Screw / Wood Shelf \

Attention

-Store wine in sealed bottles.

-Do not overload the cabinet.

-Do not open the door unless necessary

-DO NOT cover shelves with aluminum foil or any other shelf material which may prevent air circulation.

-Should the wine cooler be stored without use for long periods it is suggested, after a careful cleaning,
to leave the door ajar to allow air to circulate inside the cabinet in order to avoid possible formations of
condensation, mold or odors.
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DOOR REVERSAL
TO FACILITATE DOOR REVERSAL, WE RECOMMEND SOMEONE ASSIST YOU DURING THIS PROCESS.
TOOLS REQUIRED: PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER

1.
2.

e

Lay the unit in it's back.
Remove the three (3) screws from the bottom hinge. Remove the bottom hinge.

NOTE: Keep this hinge in a safe place in the event you ever need to revert back to a right hand door swing.

15.
16.
17.

Remove the door from the cabinet and carefully set aside.

Remove the two (2) plastic screw covers located on top of the hinge cover.
Remove the screws holding the hinge cover to the top hinge.

Remove the three (3) screws from the top hinge.

Remove the top hinge.

Remove the three (3) plastic screw covers from the top left side of the cabinet.
Install the top hinge on the left side of the unit and secure with three (3) screws.

. Install the hinge cover back on the top hinge.

. Install the two (2) plastic screw covers on the hinge cover.

. Install the three (3) plastic screw covers to the top right hand side of the cabinet.

. Carefully install the door on the cabinet. (Insert upper door into top hinge pin)

. Using the left hand bottom hinge supplied with your unit, insert the hinge pin into the bottom of the door.

(Align the hinge holes with the holes in the cabinet, and secure to cabinet with three (3) screws.
Check alignment of door and door seal before tightening screws.

Tighten all hinge screws.

Place unit in the upright position.

NOTE: Allow the unit to stand upright for 1 hour before putting the unit into operation.



OPERATION:

Before starting the wine cooler, ensure that the cabinet is level.
This will eliminate any vibrations.

NOTE: The power (RUN) indicator light is located on the LED
control panel inside the unit and illuminates

when the compressor (cooling) cycle is operational, turns off
when the compressor (cooling) cycle is finished.
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SETTING THE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS: Each cooling
compartment of the wine cooler (upper & lower) are independently
controlled. To set the temperatiure;
1. Connect the power cord to a properly grounded outlet. In the
event of a power interruption, all previous temperature settings are
automatically erased and each compartment will default to a pre-
set temperature setting of: 12° C (54° F)-Upper Compartment

6° C (43° F)-Lower Compartment

2. Set the desired cooling temperature by pressing the buttons
adjacent to the “Set Upper/Set Lower” program. Each depression
of the buttons will scroll through the available temperature settings
{for each compartment) in increments of 1 degree. The
temperature selected will flash in the LED display for
approximately 5 seconds, then revert back to display the
temperature of the internal cabinet.

Upper Compartment: The temperature setting can be adjusted
from 10° C ~ 18° C (50° F ~ 64° F)

Lower Compartment: The temperature setting can be adjusted
from 5° C ~ 10° C (41° F ~50° F)

3. To view the “set” temperature, (anytime) press and hold the
corresponding button for approximately 5 seconds, the “set”
temperature will temporarily “flash” in the LED display for 5
seconds.

Flashing LED = Set Temperature
Steady LED = Cabinet Temperature
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4. This unit has the option to display temperatures in either Celsius
or Fahrenheit. To change the setting, press and hold both buttons
(Set Upper/Set Lower) simultaneously for approximately 5
seconds, a prompt (beep) will sound and the blue pilot light
adjacent to the C or F mode illuminates.

NOTE: To temporarily disconnect (stop) the cooling cycle, you
must disconnect the power cord from the electrical outlet. NOTE:
There is no “OFF”position on the electronic control panel.
When disengaging cooling (operation) for long periods of time,
leave the door partially open to prevent mold/mildew from forming
inside the cabinet.

NOTE: Always wait 3 to 5 minutes before restarting the unit if
operation has been interrupted.

INTERIOR LIGHTS

The two (2) interior lights operate “automatically” with the
opening/closing of the door. The light turns on when the door is
open and turns off when the door is closed.

DEFROSTING/CONDENSATION

Your wine cooler is designed with an “Auto-Cycle” defrost system.
During the “Off Cycle” the refrigerated surfaces of the wine cooler
(interior rear wall) defrost automatically. The defrost water is
channeled into a condensate drain pan which is located at the
back of the wine cooler next to the compressor from where it
evaporates.

CARE & MAINTENANCE

Upon receiving your wine cooler, leave the door open for 24 hours.
When cleaning the inside of the wine cooler you can use a solution
of a tablespoon of baking soda to one (1) quart of water, or a mild
soap suds solution, or some mild detergent. Wood shelving does
not require cleaning. To clean the exterior cabinet of your wine
cooler, use a soft damp cloth with mild detergent or appliance
cleaner.

STORAGE OF WINE

The upper compartment is for storing “Red” wine. (10 Bottle
Capacity + Humidor)

The lower compartment is for storing “White” wine. (20 Bottle
Capacity + Humidor)

The humidor should be positioned in the center of the top rack in
each compartment.

To achieve maximum storage capacity it will be necessary to
position (store) the bottles alternately on the racks. (see below
diagram)

HUMIDITY MAINTENANCE SYSTEM

The wine cooler is equipped with a system for
maintaining the correct level of humidity. If humidity is
too low, insert the small plastic reservoir on to the top
rack of the wine cooler. Fill this reservoir 3/4 full with
water. Check water level occasionally and refill as
necessary.



STORING YOUR WINE COOLER
If you intend not to use the wine cooler for short periods of time, leave the control panel at its usual settings.

During longer periods of absences:

1. Remove botiles from wine cooler.

2. Unplug wine cooler from the electrical outlet.

3. Thoroughly clean the inside and outside of the wine cooler.

4. Leave the door open to avoid possible formations of condensation, mold or odors.

WHAT TO DO REGARDING POWER FAILURE

Most power failures are corrected within a short period of time. An hour or two loss of power will not affect
your wine cooler temperatures. To protect your wines while the power is off, you should minimize the number
of door openings. For power failures of longer durations, take steps to protect your wine.

IF YOU HAVE TO MOVE YOUR WINE COOLER
Remove ALL bottles from the wine cooler and securely fasten down all loose items inside the wine cooler.
To avoid damaging the levelling legs, turn them all the way into the base of the unit.

HUMIDITY MAINTENANCE SYSTEM _
The wine cooler is equipped with a system for maintaining the correct level of humidity. If humidity is too low,
shap the small plastic reservoir on to the top rack of the wine cooler. Fill this reservoir 3/4 full with water.
Check water level occasionally to refill.

REPLACING INTERIOR LIGHT BULBS

To replace an interior light bulb:

1. Remove the screw holding the light bulb cover. Remove the cover.

2. Unscrew light bulb. Replace the light bulb. NOTE: The light bulb should not exceed 15 watts.
3. Replace light bulb cover. Re-install screw to secure cover.

FEATURES AND BENEFITS
Powder coated, heavy duty steel cabinet with high density thermal insulation.

1. DIGITAL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT: Controls the temperature inside the wine cooler.
The compressor will cycle on/off as soon as the temperature rises/falls above the desired cooling level.
2. WOODEN SHELVES: Slide-out for easy access to your wine.
3. MAGNETIC DOOR GASKET: Tight fitting magnetic door seal keeps all the
cooling power and humidity sealed inside.
TEMPERED GLASS DOOR: Tinted for UV protection and allows for easy interior viewing.
DUAL INTERIOR LIGHTS: llluminate when door opened.

o
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

MISE A LA TERRE

Ce cabinet a vin doit étre mis a la terre au cas ou il y aurait un court-circuit.

La mise & la terre réduit les risques de chocs électriques. Le cordon d'alimentation électrique de ce cabinet
a vin est prévu pour une mise a la terre. La prise du cabinet doit étre branchée dans une prise de courant
électrigue murale bien installée et mise a la terre.

AVERTISSSEMENT : UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DE LA PRISE DE COURANT MISE A LA TERRE
POURRAIT ENTRAINER DES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES. Consultez un électricien qualifié ou un spécialiste du
service si vous ne comprenez pas complétement les instructions de mise a la terre.

MISE EN GARDE : Lisez et observez toutes les regles de sécurité et les instructions
d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce produit.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

Retirez les matériaux d'emballage extérieurs et intérieurs. Utilisez un chiffon sec et doux pour essuyer
complétement I'extérieur de votre cabinet a vin. Utilisez un chiffon imbibe d'eau tiede pour essuyer
l'intérieur du cabinet a vin.

NOTE: Votre Refroidisseur du Vin est pour L'APPLICATION AUTONOME, et n'est pas pour l'installation intégrée.

L'air doit circuler librement a I'avant du cabinet a vin. Evitez le placer le cabinet a vin prés d'une source de
chaleur, sous les rayons solaires directs ou en présence de sources d'humidité. Les rayons solaires directs
pourraient ternir le fini du cabinet & vin. Les sources de chaleur & proximité du cabinet a vin feront
augmenter la consommation d'électricité.

INSTALLATION DES TABLETTES

TABLETTES EN BOIS

1. Placez les tablettes en bois a la hauteur désirée sur les encoches pratiquées.

2. Insérez les butoirs métalliques (boutons) dans les orifices (déja perforés) des deux cotés du chemisage noir.

avant

<«—Vis _ / tablette en bois \
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ATTENTION

- Entreposez le vin dans des bouteilles scellées.

- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet.

- N'ouvrez la porte que lorsque c'est nécessaire.

- NE COUVREZ PAS les tablettes avec du papier d'aluminium ou avec d'autres matériaux pour
les tablettes pour ne pas nuire a la circulation de l'air.

- Si le cabinet a vin n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes, nettoyez le cabinet et laissez
la porte entrouverte pour permettre a I'air de circuler a l'intérieur du cabinet de fagon a éviter toute
formation possible de condensation, de moisissures ou d'odeurs.
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POUR FACILITER LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE, NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE
VOUS FAIRE AIDER LORS DE CE PROCESSUS.
OUTILS NECESSAIRES : TOURNEVIS PHILLIPS

Placez I'appareil sur son dos.

Retirez les trois (3) vis de la charniére inférieure. Retirez la charniére inférieure.
NOTA: Conservez cette chamiére & un endroit sr pour éventueliement la réutiliser si
vous devez inverser de nouveau le sens d’ouverture de la porte.

3. Retirez la porte du cabinet et déposez-la de c6té avec soin.

4. Retirez les deux (2) couvre-vis en plastique situés sur le dessus du couvre-charniere.
5. Retirez les vis retenant le couvre-charniére sur la charniére supérieure.
6

7

8
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Retirez les trois (3) vis de la charniére supérieure.
Retirez la charniére supérieure.
. Retirez les trois (3) couvre-vis en plastique du c6té supérieur gauche du cabinet.

9. Installez la charniere supérieure du cdté gauche de I'appareil et installez les trois (3) vis.

10. Réinstallez le couvre-charniére sur la charniére supérieure.

11. Installez les deux (2) couvre-vis en plastique sur le couvre-charniére.

12. Installez les trois (3) couvre-vis en plastique du coté supérieur droit du cabinet.

13. Installez la porte du cabinet avec soin. (Insérez le haut de la porte dans la tige de la charnigre supérieure)

14. Utilisez la charniére inférieure gauche fournie avec votre appareil et insérez la tige de la charniere dans le bas de la porte.
(Alignez les orifices de la charniére et les orifices pratiqués dans le cabinet et fixez tout sur le cabinet & l'aide des trois (3) vis.)

15. Vérifiez Falignement de la porte et des joints étanches avant de serrer les vis.

16. Serrez toutes les vis des charniéres.

17. Remettez le cabinet debout.

NOTA: LAISSER L’APPAREIL EN POSITION DEBOUT PENDANT UNE HEURE AVANT DE LE METTRE EN MARCHE.



MODE D’UTILISATION

Avant de mettre le cabinet a vin en marche, assurez-vous
que le cabinet est au niveau pour éliminer les vibrations.
NOTA : Le voyant indicateur d’alimentation électrique
(«RUN») se trouve sur le tableau de controle & DEL, a
lintérieur du cabinet. Le voyant est allumé lorsque le
compresseur (refroidissement) est en marche; le voyant
s’éteint lorsque le compresseur s’arréte.

[ o,

c c Q Set Upper
Q o

o) F F

RUN
O Set Lower

Lower Chamber Upper Chamber

COMMANDES DE REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE:
Chaque compartiment du cabinet a vin (supérieur et inférieur)
a son propre contrdle.
Pour régler la température, procédez comme suit:
1. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation électrique dans
une prise de courant comportant une mise a la terre.
En cas de panne de courant, tous les réglages
antérieurs de température seront supprimés et
chaque compartiment reviendra par défaut a la
température préétablie de:
12 °C (54 °F)-Compartiment supérieur

6 °C (43 °F)-Compartiment inférieur

2. Réglez la température en appuyant sur les boutons

situés a cobté du programme «Set Upper/Set Lower» (réglage
supérieur/réglage inférieur). Chaque fois que

vous appuyez sur les boutons, les différents réglages de
températures disponibles défilent (pour chaque
compartiment) par tranche d’un degré a la fois.

L.a température choisie clignotera a I'affichage DEL

pendant 5 secondes environ avant de revenir a

I'affichage de la température a l'intérieur du cabinet.

Compartiment supérieur : La température peut étre réglée de
10°C ~ 18 °C (50 ° ~ 64 °F)

Compartiment inférieur : La température peut étre réglée de
5°C ~ 10 °C (41 °F ~50 °F)

3. Pour voir le réglage de la température, (peu importe le
moment) appuyez sur le bouton correspondant pendant 5
secondes environ; la température demandée clignotera
pendant 5 secondes environ sur l'affichage a DEL.

DEL clignotante = Régler la température

DEL allumée sans clignotement = Température dans le
cabinet a vin

HIE= Ff

HUMIDIFICATEUR

s

N/

4. Ce cabinet peut afficher la température en degrés Celsius
ou Fahrenheit. Pour passer d’'une unité de mesure a l'autre,
appuyez simultanément sur les boutons (Set Upper/Set
Lower) (réglage supérieur/réglage inférieur) et tenez-les
enfoncés pendant 5 secondes environ. Vous entendrez

un bip et le voyant pilote bleu situé a coté des

modes C ou F s’allume.

NOTA : Pour arréter temporairement le cycle de
refroidissement, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation
électrique de la prise murale. NOTA: Il n’y a pas de

position «OFF> (arrét) sur le tableau électronique de controle.
Lorsque vous arrétez le cycle de refroidissement pendant une
longue période, laissez la porte partiellement ouverte pour
empécher la formation de moisissures a l'intérieur du cabinet.

NOTA : Si vous arrétez le cabinet pendant une courte
période, attendez toujours entre 3 et 5 minutes avant de
remetire le cabinet en marche.

AMPOULES INTERIEURES

Les deux (2) ampoules intérieures fonctionnent
«automatiqguement» lorsque vous ouvrez/fermez la porte du
cabinet. Les ampoules s’allument lorsque vous ouvrez la
porte et eiles s’éteignent lorsque vous fermez la porte.

DEGEL/CONDENSATION

Votre cabinet a vin comporte un cycle automatique de
dégivrage. Lorsqu'il n’y a pas de réfrigération, les surfaces
du cabinet a vin (mur intérieur arriere) se dégivrent
automatiquement. L’eau provenant du dégivrage s’écoule
dans le plateau a condensat, situé a I'arriere du cabinet & vin,
prés du compresseur, pour ensuite s’évaporer.

DEGIVRAGE ET CONDENSATION

Le systéme de dégivrage de voire cabinet & vin est congu
pour fonctionner en mode "automatique”. Pendant le cycle
de dégivrage, les surfaces réfrigérées du cabinet a vin se
dégivrent automatiquement. L'eau découlant du dégivrage
du logement d'entreposage des bouteilles de vin se vidange
automatiqguement et elle s'évacue dans un bac contenant
l'eau de condensation situé a l'arriére du cabinet, a proximité
du compresseur. La chaleur produite par le compresseur fait
évaporer toute ['eau de condensation contenue dans le bac.

ENTREPOSAGE DES VINS

Le compartiment supérieur est réservé aux vins «rouges».
(capacité de 10 bouteilles + humidificateur)

Le compartiment inférieur est réservé aux vins «blancs».
(capacité de 20 bouteilles + humidificateur)
L’humidificateur devrait étre placé au centre du support
supérieur de chaque compartiment.

Pour maximiser la capacité d’entreposage des bouteilles,
placez les bouteilles alternativement sur les supports.
(Voir le schéma ci-dessous)

SYSTEME DE MAINTIEN DE L'HUMIDITE

Le cabinet a vin comprend un systéme de maintien du bon
niveau d'humidité. Si le niveau d'humidité est trop bas,
ouvrez le petit réservoir en plastique qui se trouve sur le
support supérieur du cabinet a vin et remplissez-le aux trois
quarts d'eau. Vérifiez occasionnellement le niveau d'eau et
ajoutez-en au besoin.



ENTREPOSAGE DU CABINET A VIN
Si vous avez l'intention de ne pas utiliser votre cabinet pendant une courte période, laissez les
commandes a leur réglage habituel.

Si vous comptez vous absenter pendant une période plus longue, procédez comme suit:

1. Retirez les bouteilles de vin du cabinet.

2. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation électrique du cabinet.

3. Nettoyez & fond l'intérieur du cabinet ainsi que I'extérieur.

4. Laissez la porte entrouverte pour éviter toute formation possible de condensation, de moisissures et d'odeurs.

QUE FAIRE EN CAS DE PANNNE ELECTRIQUE

La plupart des pannes électriques sont réparées rapidement. Une perte d'alimentation électrique pendant une heure ou
deux n'aura pas d'incidence sur la température a l'intérieur de votre cabinet a vin. Pour protéger votre vin pendant une
panne d'électricité, minimisez le nombre de fois ol vous ouvrez la porte. Sila panne dure longtemps, prenez les mesures
nécessaires pour protéger votre vin.

SI VOUS DESIREZ DEMENAGER VOTRE CABINET A VIN
Retirez TOUTES les bouteilles du cabinet a vin et fixez bien les objets qui se trouvent a l'intérieur de votre cabinet.
Pour ne pas endommager les pattes de mises au niveau, entrez-les complétement dans la base du cabinet.

SYSTEME DE MAINTIEN DE L'HUMIDITE

Le cabinet & vin comprend un systéme de maintien du bon niveau d'humidité. Sile niveau d'humidité est trop bas, ouvrez
le petit réservoir en plastique qui se trouve sur le support supérieur du cabinet a vin et remplissez-le aux trois quarts d'eau.
Vérifiez occasionnellement le niveau d'eau et ajoutez-en au besoin.

REMPLACEMENT DES AMPOULES INTERIEURES

Pour remplacer les ampoules électriques intérieures, procédez comme suit :

1. Retirez la vis retenant le couvre-ampoule. Retirez le couvercle.

2. Dévissez I'ampoule et remplacez-la. NOTA: La puissance de I'ampoule ne devrait pas dépasser 15 watts.
3. Remettez le couvre-ampoule en place et réinstallez la vis retenant le couvercle.

CARACTERISTIQUES ET AVANTAGES

Cabinet en acier pour service intense enduit de poudre avec isolation thermigue a haute densité.

1. THERMOSTAT ELECTRONIQUE NUMERIQUE : Ce thermostat contréle la température a I'intérieur
du cabinet a vin. Le compresseur se met en marche/s’arréte en fonction de 'augmentation/baisse de la température
au-dela des réglages désirés.

2. TABLETTES EN BOIS : Les tablettes coulissantes facilitent 'accés au vin.

3. JOINTS ETANCHES MAGNETIQUES AUTOUR DE LA PORTE : Le joint étanche magnétique autour de la porte
permet de conserver le niveau de température et d’humidité a l'intérieur du cabinet.

4. PORTES EN VERRE TREMPE : Le verre est teinté pour protéger le contenu contre les rayons UV tout
en permettant de voir facilement le contenu du cabinet.

5 DEUX AMPOULES INTERIEURES : Les ampoules s'allument lorsqu’on ouvre la porte du cabinet.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXION A TIERRA

Este refrigerador de vino debe estar conectado a tierra en caso de cortocircuitos. La conexion a tierra
reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas. Este refrigerador esta equipado con un cable para conexion a
tierra con enchufe especial. El enchufe debe conectarse a un tomacorriente debidamente bajado a tierra.

AVERTISSEMENT : TOUTE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DE LA MISE A LATERRE POURRAIT
ENTRAINER UN RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE. Consultez un électricien qualifié si vous ne
comprenez pas tres bien les instructions concernant la mise a la terre.

PRECAUCION: Leay cumpla con todas las reglas de seguridad y las instrucciones de operacion antes
de utilizar el producto.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Quite las coberturas externas e internas. Use un pafio seco y suave para limpiar todo el exterior del
refrigerador y un pafio humedecido en agua tibia para limpiar el interior.

NOTA: Su Refrigerador de Vino es significado para la INSALACION AUTONOMA sélo, y no para instalacio integrada.

Debe permitirse que circule aire frente al refrigerador. Evite colocarlo cerca de fuentes de calor, luz solar
directa o lugares humedos. La luz solar directa puede dafar las terminaciones. Las fuentes de calor
cercanas al refrigerador produciran un aumento de su consumo eléctrico.

INSTALACION DE ESTANTES

ESTANTES DE MADERA

1. Coloque los estantes de madera sobre las muescas a la altura deseada.

2. Inserte los topes de metal (tarugos) en los hoyos (ya hechos) a ambos lados del forro negro.

frente

<«—— tormillo / estante de madera \

ATENCION

-Almacene el vino en botellas selladas.

-No sobrecargue el gabinete.

-No abra la puerta a menos que sea necesario

-NO cubra los estantes con papel de aluminio o cualquier cubierta para estantes que

pueda impedir la circulacion del aire.

-En caso de no utilizar el refrigerador por largos periodos de tiempo, se sugiere limpiarlo con cuidado y
dejar la puerta entreabierta para permitir la circulacién de aire dentro de la cabina y evitar asi la
formacion de vapor, moho u olores desagradable.
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PARA SIMPLIFICAR EL CAMBIO DE DIRECCION DE LA PUERTA, LE RECOMEND
AMOS QUE ALGU!IEN LE AYUDE DURANTE EL PROCESO.
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: DESTORNILLADOR PHILLIPS

1. Apoye la unidad sobre su pared posterior.

2. Quite los tres (3) tornillos de la bisagra inferior. Saque la bisagra inferior.

NOTA: Conserve las bisagras en un lugar seguro por si necesita volver a cambiar la direccion de la puerta.
. Saque la puerta del gabinete y con cuidado hagala a un lado.

4. Quite los dos (2) tarugos de plastico ubicados en la parte superior de la cubierta de la bisagra.

5. Quite los tornillos mientras sostiene la cubierta de la bisagra sobre Ia bisagra supetior.

6. Quite los tres (3) tornillos de la bisagra supetrior.
7
8
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. Quite la bisagra superior.
. Quite los tres (3) tarugos de plastico de la parte superior izquierda del gabinete.
9. Instale la bisagra superior en el lado izquierdo de la unidad y sujétela con tres (3) tornillos.
10. Vuelva a instalar la cubierta de la bisagra en la bisagra superior.
11. Instale los dos (2) tarugos en la cubierta de la bisagra.
12. Instale los tres (3) tarugos en la parte superior derecha del gabinete.
13. Instale con cuidado la puerta en el gabinete. (Inserte la parte superior de la puerta en el eje de la bisagra superior)
14. Utilice la bisagra inferior izquierda que viene con la unidad. Inserte el eje de la bisagra en la parte inferior de la
puerta. (Alifie los tres orificios de la bisagra con los orificios del gabinete y sujétela al gabinete con tres (3) tornillos).
15. Asegurese de que la puerta esté alineada y que su cierre sea hermético antes de ajustar los tornillos.
16. Ajuste todos los tornillos de las bisagras.
17. Vuelva a colocar la unidad en su posicion correcta.

NOTA: PERMITA QUE LA UNIDAD PERMANEZCA EN LA POSICION CORRECTA
DURANTE UNA HORA ANTES DE QUE COMIENCE A OPERAR.
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OPERACION:

Antes de enchufar el refrigerador para vinos asegurese de que el
gabinete esté nivelado. Esto eliminara cualquier vibracion.
NOTA: La luz indicador de alimentacién eléctrica (RUN) esta
ubicada en el panel de control LED dentro de la unidad. La
misma se enciende cuando el ciclo del compresor (de

. refrigeracion) esta en funcionamiento y se apaga una vez
finalizado éste.

C o]

®) F F

O Set Upper
Q Set Lower

Lower Chamber Upper Chamber

CONFIGURACION DE LOS CONTROLES DE TEMPERATURA:
Cada compartimiento de refrigeracién del electrodoméstico (el
superior y el inferior) se controlan por separado. Para elegir la
temperatura;
1. Enchufe el refrigerador a una salida con conexion a tierra.
En caso de un corte de energia, las configuraciones elegidas
se borran automaticamente y la temperatura de cada
compartimiento regresa al valor preprogramado en fabrica:
12° C (54° F)-Compartimiento superior

6° C (43° F)-Compartimiento inferior

2. Oprima los botones que se encuentran junto al programa “Set
Upper/ Set Lower” (Elevar/ descender) para establecer la
temperatura de refrigeracion deseada. Cada vez que oprima los
botones las configuraciones de temperatura disponibles (para
cada compartimiento) variaran de a 1 grado. La temperatura
elegida titilara en la pantalla LED durante alrededor de 5
segundos y luego la pantalla volvera a mostrar la temperatura del
interior del gabinete.

Compartimiento superior: los controles de temperatura van desde
10° C hasta 18° C (50° F ~ 64° F)

Compartimiento inferior: los controles de temperatura van desde
5° C hasta 10° C (41° F ~ 50° F)

3. Para ver la temperatura “elegida” (en cualquier momento)
mantenga oprimido el botén correspondiente durante alrededor
de 5 segundos. La temperatura “elegida” titilara en la pantaila
LED durante alrededor de 5 segundos.

LED titilante = temperatura elegida
LED estable = temperatura interna del gabinete

inilal

HUMIDIFICADOR
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4. Esta unidad cuenta con la opcién de ver las temperaturas tanto
en escala Celsius como en escala Fahrenheit. Para cambiar de
escala, mantenga oprimidos ambos botones (Set Upper/Set
Lower —Elevar/ descender) a la vez durante alrededor de 5
segundos. Escuchara un sonido indicador (bip) y la luz azul de
piloto ubicada junto al modo C o al modo F se iluminara.

NOTA: Para desconectar (detener) el ciclo de refrigeracién
durante un determinado periodo de tiempo debe desenchufar el
electrodoméstico. NOTA: El panel de control electrénico no
cuenta con un interruptor para apagar el equipo.

Cuando interrumpa el ciclo de refrigeracion durante largos
periodos de tiempo, deje la puerta entreabierta para evitar que se
forme moho dentro del gabinete.

NOTA: En caso de haber interrumpido la operacidn espere
siempre entre 3 y 5 minutos antes de reiniciar el refrigerador.

LUCES INTERIORES

Las dos (2) luces interiores son “automaticas” y funcionan al abrir
y al cerrar la puerta. La luz se enciende cuando se abre la
puerta y se apaga cuando ésta se cierra.

DESCONGELACION/ CONDENSACION

Su refrigerador para vinos esta disefado con un sistema de
descongelacién "Auto-Cycle". La supetficie refrigerada del
electrodoméstico (pared posterior interna) se descongelara de
forma automatica cuando se detenga el ciclo del compresor. El
agua descongelada correra hacia una bandeja ubicada en la
parte trasera del refrigerador junto al compresor y una vez alli s
evaporara.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Luego de recibir el congelador, deje la puerta abierta por un
periodo de 24 horas. Para limpiar el interior de la unidad puede
utilizar una solucién de una cuchara de sopa de bicarbonato de
sodio disuelto en un (1) cuarto litro de agua, una solucién de
espuma de jabon suave o detergente suave. Los estantes de
madera no requieren limpieza. Para limpiar el exterior del
gabinete del refrigerador utilice un pafio suave humedecido con
detergente suave o limpiador.

ALMACENAMIENTO DE VINO

El compartimiento superior es para almacenar vino “tinto”.
(Capacidad para 10 botellas + humidificador)

El compartimiento inferior es para almacenar vino “blanco”.
(Capacidad para 20 botellas + humidificador)

El humidificador debe ubicarse en el centro del estante superior
de cada compartimiento.

Para lograr una mayor capacidad de aimacenamiento sera
necesario ubicar (almacenar) las botellas sobre los estantes en
orden alterno. (vea el siguiente diagrama)

SISTEMA DE MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HUMEDAD

El refrigerador esta equipado con un sistema para mantener el
nivel de humedad apropiado. Si la humedad es

demasiado baja, coloque los pequefos depositos de plastico
en el estante superior de la unidad. Llene las 3/4

partes de los depdsitos con agua. Revise cada tanto el nivel
del agua para ver si es necesario volver a llenar el depdsito.
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COMO GUARDAR SU REFRIGERADOR DE VINO
Si planea no utilizar su refrigerador por breves periodos de tiempo, no cambie la
configuracion del panel de control.

Durante los largos periodos de tiempo sin uso:

. Quite las botellas del refrigerador.

. Desenchufe la unidad.

. Limpie bien el refrigerador por dentro y por fuera.

. Deje la puerta abierta para evitar la formacién de vapor, moho u olores desagradables.

AW =

QUE HACER FRENTE A UNA FALLA ELECTRICA

La mayoria de las fallas eléctricas se corrigen en un breve periodo de tiempo. La falta de energia por
un periodo de una o dos horas no afectara la temperatura del refrigerador. Para proteger los vinos
mientras no hay energia seria conveniente que evitara abrir la puerta cuanto fuera posible. Para las
fallas eléctricas mas prolongadas, tome precauciones para proteger su vino.

SI TIENE QUE MOVER SU REFRIGERADOR DE VINO
Quite TODAS las botellas del refrigerador y ajuste todos los componentes sueltos dentro de la unidad.
Para evitar dafar las patas de nivelacion, péguelas al cuerpo de la unidad.

SISTEMA DE MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HUMEDAD

El refrigerador esta equipado con un sistema para mantener el nivel de humedad apropiado. Si la
humedad es demasiado baja, cologque los pequefos depdsitos de plastico en el estante superior de la
unidad. Llene las 3/4 partes de los depdsitos con agua. Revise cada tanto el nivel del agua para ver si
es necesario volver a llenar el depdsito.

COMO CAMBIAR BOMBILLAS INTERIORES DE LUZ

Para remplazar una bombilla interior de luz:

1. Quite el tornillo que sostiene la cubierta de la bombilla. Remueva la cubierta.

2. Desenrosque la bombilla y remplacela. NOTA: La bombilla no debe ser de mas de 15 watts.
3. Coloque y atornille de nuevo la cubierta de la bombilla.

CARACTERISTICAS Y BENEFICIOS

Gabinete de acero de gran resistencia cubierto de polvo con aislamiento de alta densidad térmica.

1. TERMOSTATO ELECTRONICO DIGITAL: Controla la temperatura interior del refrigerador.

El compresor se encendera o se apagara en cuanto la temperatura sea supetrior o inferior

a la elegida.

ESTANTES DE MADERA:Deslizables hacia afuera para poder alcanzar con facilidad el vino.
SELLO MAGNETICO EN LA PUERTA: El sello magnético evita que escapen el frio y la humedad.
PUERTA DE VIDRIO TEMPLADO: Polarizada para la proteccién contra los rayos ultravioletas,

le permite ver el interior con facilidad.

5 LUCES INTERIORES DUALES: lluminan cuando se abre la puerta.

AW
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Text Box
NOTE: This Wine Cooler is for FREE-STANDING installation ONLY, and is not intended for Built-in installation. 


Danby

Model » Modele * Modelo
DWC283BLS

For service, contact
your nearest service depot or call:
1-800-26-Danby
to recommend a depot in
your area.

Pour obtenir le service, consultez
votre succursale régionale de
service ou téléphonez:

1-800-26-Danby
qui vous recommandera un
centre régional.

Para sevicio, communiguese con
su departamento de servicios mas
cercano o llame al:
1-800-26-Danby
para que le recomienden un

departamento de servicios
en su zona.

DELUXE 2 TEMP ZONE WINE COOLER

The model number of your wine cooler is found on the serial
plate located on the back, top left-hand corner of the refrigerator.

All repair parts available for purchase or special order when you
visit your nearest service depot. To request service and/or the
location of the service depot nearest you, call the toll free number
listed to the left in Canada and the U.S.

When requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the
following information:

* Product Type

* Model Number
* Part Number

» Part Description

CABINET A VIN DE LUXE A DEUX TEMPERATURES

Le numéro de modele de votre refroidisseur de vin se trouve sur
la plaque d'identification qui se trouve sur le coin du haut gauche
de l'arriere du réfrigérateur.

Toutes les piéces de rechange sont disponibles immédiatement
ou peuvent étre commandées de votre Centre de Service
régional. Pour obtenir le service et/ou le Centre de Service le
plus proche, téléphonez le numéro sans-frais indiqué a gauche
pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis.

Ayez les informations suivantes a la portée de la main lors de la
commande de pieces ou service:

* Genre de produit

* Numéro de modéle

* Numéro de piece

* Description de la piéce

REFRIGERADOR PARA VINOS DELUXE CON 2
COMPARTIMIENTOS DE REFRIGERACION
INDEPENDIENTES

El nimero del modelo de su refrigerador para vinos se encuentra
en la placa de serie ubicada en el angulo posterior superior
izquierdo del refrigerador.

Todas las piezas de repuesto se encuentran disponibles para la
compra o por pedido especial cuando Ud. visite su departamento
de servicio més cercano. Para solicitar servicio y/o la ubicacion
del departamento de servicio mas cercano, llame al nimero de
marcando gratis que aparece a la izquierda en el Canada y en
los E.U.

Cuando solicite servicio o encargue repuestos, siempre
proporcione la siguiente informacion:

¢ Tipo de producto

* NUmero de modelo

* Numero del repuesto

* Descripcion del repuesto

Danby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Ontario, Canada N1H 629
Danby Products Inc., PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, USA 45839-0669

Printed in China (P.R.C.)





